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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG-SA5 (Telecom Management)
Robin Mathews (robin.m.mathews@verizon.com) 
From:

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(gavin.young@cw.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Tim Spets (tspets@4home.com)
Date: November 30, 2009
Subject: LS on request for clarification of effort related to remote management of DLNA objects on a Home ENodeB device (FemtoCell).
This liaison is being sent to the 3GPP TSG-SA5 regarding work in the Broadband Forum regarding remote management of DLNA objects on a Home ENodeB device (FemtoCell).  
The Broadband Forum would like to refer SA5 to Technical Report TR-157.  This document, which includes several data model components for TR-069 management, contains objects enabling the discovery and reporting to the ACS of UPnP devices. Since UPnP is the underlying technology of DLNA, these objects also enable the discovery and reporting of DLNA devices on the home network.

DLNA does not currently define device management. You may be interested in the work of UPnP Forum Device Management working group, which is working to create UPnP-based management specifications.  The work of the DLNA Content and Service Provider Task Force (CSPR-TF) has also looked at the topic of diagnostics for DLNA devices in the home network.
Furthermore, we would like to inform SA5 about ongoing work in BroadbandHome on the topic of TR-069 proxy management.  This effort is referred to as PD-174, and its scope is enabling a proxy on a TR-069 endpoint which can proxy between TR-069 based remote management and various local management protocols, e.g., UPnP DM. Conceptually this might be usable in the future to address the requirement for remote management of DLNA devices.  As mentioned above, the work of the DLNA CSPR-TF is still ongoing, however.
TR-157 and all our published technical reports can be found at the following URL: http://www.broadband-forum.org/technical/trlist.php.
Please let us know if you have any further questions or clarifications.
Sincerely,

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum COO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Broadband Forum Home Working Group co-Chairs
Heather Kirksey (hkirksey@motive.com)
Greg Bathrick (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com)

Jason Walls (jwalls@iol.unh.edu)

Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	March 8-12, 2010
	Florence, Italy

	May 24-28, 2010
	U.S.


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
